an investment property and expenditures required to purchase investment property. Forecasts of discounted cash flows
relating to the property consider arrangements included in all rent agreements as well as external data, e.g. current market
rent charges for similar property, in the same location, technical conditions, standard and designed for similar purposes
(investment property valued under revenue approach belong to Level 3 as defined by IFRS 7). The discount rate of 6.2%
was used for the calculation of the investment property fair value.

   Carrying
amount

 Fair value   Fair value hierarchy

   Level 2   Level 3

31/12/2020   261   261   116   145

31/12/2019   267   267   116   151

ORLEN Unipetrol RPA s.r.o.
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2020   (in CZK million)

18

10.2 Sensitivity analysis of changes in fair value of investment property classified under Level 3 fair value

Analysis of the influence of potential changes in the fair value of investment property on profit before tax in relation
to a hypothetical change in discount rate:

   Level 3

Change in discount rate   +1 pp   (6)   -1 pp   6

11 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

11.1 Changes in other intangible asset

Software

Licences,
patents and
trade marks

Assets under
development

CO2
emission

allowance
Other

Other-
internally

generated
Total

Net carrying amount at 1/1/2020

Gross carrying amount  1 544 1 940 615 - 376 23 4 498

Accumulated amortization and
impairment allowances  (1 232) (1 471) - - (300) (22) (3 025)

   312 469 615 - 76 1 1 473

increase/(decrease) net
Investment expenditures  - - 199 - - - 199

Amortization  (111) (35) - - (14) (1) (161)

Impairment allowances  - - - - - - -

Reclassifications  469 1 (476) - 14 - 8

Liquidation  - - (5) - - - (5)

Other increases/(decreases)  - 2 (1) 91 (1) - 91

Net carrying amount at 31/12/2020   670 437 332 91 75 1 1 606

Gross carrying amount  2 012 1 941 332 91 377 23 4 776

Accumulated amortization and
impairment allowances  (1 341) (1 504) - - (302) (23) (3 170)

   670 437 332 91 75 1 1 606

Net carrying amount at 1/1/2019
Gross carrying amount  1 404 1 940 554 618 383 23 4 922

Accumulated amortization and
impairment allowances  (1 126) (1 436) - - (311) (19) (2 893)

   278 504 554 618 72 4 2 030

increase/(decrease) net
Investment expenditures  151 - 52 - 31 - 234

Amortization  (117) (35) - - (27) (3) (182)

Reclassifications  (1) - 8 - - - 7

Other increases/(decreases)  1 - 1 (618) - - (616)

Net carrying amount at 31/12/2019   312 469 615 - 76 1 1 473

Material additions

The major addition to intangible assets in 2020 was new PE3 licences of CZK 25 million (2019: extension of licences
“PetroSim II” of CZK 19 million, implementation of Infor EAM system of CZK 18 million, implementation of RIS system of CZK
17 million and F5 SSL solution of CZK 12 million).

11.2 Changes in impairment allowances of intangible asset

Software

Licences,
patents and
trade marks

Assets under
development

CO2 emission
allowance

Other

Other-
internally

generated

Total

01/01/2020  1 - - - - - 1

   1 - - - - - 1

increase/(decrease) net*  - - - - - - -

[…]

Based on result of the impairment test analysis no impairment allowances were recognized for the Refinery and Petchem
CGU.

The impairment allowance in the amount of CZK 175 million was recognized and CZK 84 million was reversed in the Retail
CGU, where the impairment test was performed on the level of each petrol station.

The Company’s future financial performance is based on a number of factors and assumptions in respect of macroeconomics
development, such as foreign exchange rates, commodity prices, interest rates outside the Company’s control. The change
of these factors and assumptions might influence the Company’s financial position, including the results of the impairment
test of non-current assets, and consequently might lead to changes in the financial position and performance of the
Company.

Sensitivity analysis of the value in use as at 31 December 2020

The crucial elements influencing the value in use of assets within individual units responsible for generating cash flows are:
operating profit plus depreciation and amortization (known as EBITDA) and the discount rate.

An impact of the changes in discount rates and EBITDA to the impairment charge:

   RPA Refinery RPA Petchem RPA Retail

   EBITDA EBITDA EBITDA

  Change -5% 0% 5% -5% 0% 5% -5% 0% 5%

Discount
rate

-0.5 p.p. - - - - - - - - -

 0.0  p.p. (160) - - - - - - - -

+0.5 p.p. (1 239) - - - - - - - -

15 INVENTORIES

   31/12/2020   31/12/2019

 Raw materials   7 036   7 557

 Work in progress   1 507   1 680

 Finished goods   3 504   6 127

 Merchandise   4   38

 Spare parts   1 674   1 544

 Inventories, net   13 725   16 946

 Impairment allowances of inventories to net realisable value   284   437

 Inventories, gross   14 009   17 383

15.1 Change in impairment allowances of inventories to net realizable values

   31/12/2020   31/12/2019

 At the beginning of the year   437   663

 Recognition   3 714   894

 Usage   (3 858)   (1 067)

 Reversal   (9)   (53)

   284   437

Changes in the net realizable value allowances for inventories (excluding utilization movement) amounted to CZK
3 705 million (2019: CZK 841 million) and are included in cost of sales presented in note 4.

ORLEN Unipetrol RPA s.r.o.
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2020   (in CZK million)

22

16 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

   31/12/2020   31/12/2019

 Trade receivables   8 085   10 992

 Other   181   98

 Financial assets   8 266   11 090

 Excise tax and fuel charge receivables   11   8

[…]

- risk of changes in CO2 emission allowances prices-hedged on regular basis through periodic verification of numbers

of owned and required rights to CO2 emission with determining the method of balancing of the future shortages or
surpluses. In 2020 and in 2019, the Company concluded forward and spot transactions for purchase of rights which
in the future will be amortized as a settlement of CO2 emissions. Valuations of these transactions are no subject to
recognition in the financial statements, as purchased emission rights will be used for own purposes.

ORLEN Unipetrol RPA s.r.o.
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2020   (in CZK million)

36

27.5.1   Commodity risks (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for commodity risk

Analysis of the influence of potential changes in the book values of financial instruments on profit before tax and hedging
reserve in relation to a hypothetical change in prices of crude oil:

31/12/2020

Influence on hedging reserve

 Increase of

price by
 Total influence,

USD
 Total influence,

EUR
 Decrease of

price by
 Total influence,

USD
 Total influence,

EUR

Diesel oil  USD/Mt +6%  -  (133 398) (6%)  -  133 398

   -   (133 398)   -   133 398

 Influence on profit before tax

 Increase of
price by

 Total influence,
USD

 Total influence,
EUR

 Decrease of
price by

 Total influence,
USD

 Total influence,
EUR

Crude oil USD/bbl +6%  (12 779 687) - (6%)  12 779 687   -

   (12 779 687)  -   12 779 687   -

31/12/2019

Influence on hedging reserve

 Increase of
price by

 Total influence,
USD

 Total influence,
EUR

 Decrease of
price by

 Total influence,
USD

 Total influence,
EUR

Diesel oil  USD/Mt +26%  -  (2 021 124) (26%)  -  2 021 124

   -   (2 021 124)   -   2 021 124

 Influence on profit before tax

 Increase of
price by

 Total influence,
USD

 Total influence,
EUR

 Decrease of
price by

 Total influence,
USD

 Total influence,
EUR

Crude oil USD/bbl +32%  (68 412 568)  - (32%)  68 412 568  -

   (68 412 568)  -   68 412 568   -

27.5.2 Currency risk management

The currency risk arises most significantly from the exposure of trade payables and receivables denominated in foreign
currencies, and the foreign currency denominated loans and borrowings. Foreign exchange risk regarding trade payables
and receivables is mostly covered by natural hedging of trade payables and receivables denominated in the same currencies.
Hedging instruments (forwards, currency swaps) also could be used, to cover significant foreign exchange risk exposure
of trade payables and receivables not covered by natural hedging.

Currency structure of financial instruments denominated in main foreign currencies: